
P 



Audit Staff 

lliana Piedra 
Jaime Paurowski 
Raymond Grant 
Ruth Young 

/- 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

AUDIT REPORT 

12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31,1991 

Field Work Completed 

December 2,1992 

SOUTHERN BELL TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH 

Miami, Florida 

Dade County 

Rate Case Audit 

Docket Number 920260-TL 

Audit Control Number 92-143-4-1 

Gabriela Leon 
Audit Manager 

Kathy Welch 
District Audit Supervisor 

Miami 

Minority Opinion 

Yes- No- 5f 



INDEX 

Page 

I .  Executive Summary 

Audit Purpose 
Scope Limitation 
Disclaim Public Use 
Opinion 
Summary Findings 

II. Audit Scope 

Scope of Work Performed 5 
I 

( p  -" 
111. Audit Disclosures 

,~ , , 

8 I ,~' ,I'- I/ I ,  <1. 1. Management Study 
2. Computer Parts Inventory 
3. BellCore Dividend 
4. SFAS 106 Proforma Adjustment 
5. Software Costs 

7. Working Capital 
8. Legal Fees 27 &!.o p : ~ ~  

13 I (0 

I ~: 14 . t  ' 

> &  15 
17 
21 & -J 

26 

I ,  

".:.;I' 
6. Aircraft Expenses 

- .  5 

-i 

IV. Company Response 

V. Exhibits 

Rate Base Schedule 
Cost of Capital Schedule 
Net Operating Income Schedule 

28 

31 

31 
32 
33 

P 



n 

I. Executive Summary 

Audit Purpose: We have applied the procedures described in 
Section II of this report to company filed schedules of 
Rate Base, Net Operating Income, and Capital Structure for the 
twelve month period ending December 31, 1991 for the Southern 
Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company for Rate Case, FPSC 
Docket 920260-TL. 

Scope Limitation: The exit conference was held December 2, 
1992. This report is based on confidential information which 
is separately filed with the Commission Clerk. 

Staff did not have time to adequately review software costs 
found in the sample because the Company did not provide 
additional supporting documentation requested until November 
19, 1992. 

The Company did not provide sections of the Board of Directors 
Minutes because they claim attorney client priviledge. 

Every paragraph in the Board of Directors Minutes which 
related to Mr. Fitzgerald, Vice-president and General Legal 
Counsel, were deleted. According to our Company contact, 
Eric Rudolph, these briefings related not only to litigation 
but also to any advice presented in relation to commission 
orders or actions. These representations may contain 
information which could affect the rate case. 

The following Board of Directors Minutes were redacted: 

Meeting Page Paragraph Subject -------- ------_- -___-__________ ________ ________ _-______ 
1/90 8729 & 30 Last and First Mr. Fitzgerald briefed the 

Board. Mr. Fitzgerald is 
the Company’s legal 
Counsel. 

Commission order and 
called on Sassoms & 
Fitzgerald. 

7/23/90 8761 1 Company received recent 

1 



10/22/90 8771 & 2 

11/26/90 8779 

2/25/91 8793 

3/25/91 8821 

5/20/91 8830 

7/22/91 8850 

9/23/91 6859 

10/28/91 8864-5 
11/25/91 8870-1 

1/27/92 8892 
8896 
8897 
8898 
8892 

2/24/92 8923 

3/23/92 8923 

4 & 1  

4 

4 

4 

4 

1 

4 

5 & 1  
5 & 1  

4 

4 

Mr. Fitzgerald briefed the 
Board on-- also in these 
minutes discussion of job 
fatality in Jacksonville 
1011 6/90. 
Mr. Fitzgerald updated the 
Board on current status of? 
Mr. Fitzgerald reviewed 
status of 
Mr. Fitzgerald reviewed 
developments 
Mr. Fitzgerald updated the 
Board 
Mr. Fitzgerald updated the 
Board 
Head of Audit Committee 
called on Mr. Fitzgerald. 
Mr. Fitzgerald 
Head of Audit Committee 
called on Mr. Fitzgerald 
Mr. Fitzgerald update 
debenture dates interest 
%, $'S related to future 
bond extinguishment 
(considered insider 
trading information). 
Head of audit committee 
called on Mr. Fitzgerald 
Mr. Fitzgerald update 

Coopers and Lybrand withheld the attorney client 
representation letter and the partner review note related to 
that contingency (Wp. 1.6 - MAP X 4, binder 10 of corporate 
current files). They claimed this contained attorneylclient 
information. Both contingencies and settlements paid during 
the test year can affect the rate case. Non-recurring 
expenses may be in test year expenses. 

2 



The following internal audits were not provided to staff due 
to attorneylclient privilege: 

17-12 Public Communications Proposals for Broward County 
17-13 Accuracy of Coin Commission Payments 
51 -02 Personnel Guidelines 
17-1 0 Service Order-Public Communications 
17-14 Commission Accuracy-Coin 
17-1 5 Commission Accuracy-Coin 
17-1 6 Coinless Telephone Commission Accuracy 
18-01 Coin Telephone Settlements 
15-03 Customer Adjustments-Loop Maintenance Operations 

16-06 Mechanized Adjustments-Mechanized Out of Service 

53-1 5 Key Service Indicator (KSRI)-Network Customer Trouble 

63-04 PSC Schedule 11 
G-10-21-15 Independent Contractor vs. Employee Status 
E-1 0-62-02 Environmental Management 

Systems (LMOS) 

Adjustments (MO0SA)-FI 

Rate 

Because access to the above items was denied based on 
attorney client priviledge staff cannot determine the 
accuracy of the MFR’s. These documents could contain 
information which could cause material misstatements of the 
MFR’s. Since the coin case has been settled, these audits 
should not have a material effect. 

Disclaim Public Use: This is an internal accounting report 
prepared after performing a limited scope audit: accordingly, 
this document must not be relied upon for any purpose except 
to assist the Commission staff in the performance to their 
duties. Substantial additional work would have to be 
performed to satisfy generally accepted auditing standards and 
produce audited financial statements for public use. 

Opinion: The schedules of Rate Ease, Net Operating Income, 
and Capital Structure for the twelve month period ending 
December 31,1991 represent Southern Bell Telephone and 
Telegraph Company books and records maintained in substantial 
compliance with Commission Directives: The expressed opinions 
extend only to the scope of work described in section II of 
this report. 

3 



1 Summary Findings: A management study was conducted by 
Arthur Andersen. This study shows a total savings of 
$43,900,000 for the nine state area if the Company were to 
consolidate it's operations. It is currently implementing 
this plan. 

I L  
2 An adjustment was made because the computer parts inventory 

was overvalued because it had not been properly monitored in 
the past is nonrecurring and Florida expenses should be 
reduced by $3,220,354. 

3 In a proforma adjustment to Rate Base and Net Operating 
Income the Company estimated the adjustment to be $186,000 
to Net Operating Income and $1,653,000 to Rate Base. The 
actual amounts are $791,000 dividend adjustment to Net 
Operating Income and $5,121,000 adjustment to Rate Base. 

4 When the Company revised their adjustments in July for 
SFAS106 they failed to change a number in their calculations 
based on updated costs. In addition, the Company used the 
1993 figures from the actuary study which were the highest 
of the four years presented. 

5 An Engineer Contract Audit found problems with the treatment 
of software costs. This is being addressed in a separate 
docket. 

6 A total of $255,606.79 total Florida regulated miscellaneous 
aircraft expenses found in the sample were charged to 
Account 61 13, Aircraft Expenses on the Net Operating Income 
Schedule. Several items charged to aircraft expense relate 
to items such as lobbying and legal expenses relating to 
attorney general investigations which were removed in 
proformas. No adjustment was made for the aircraft expense 
in the proforma. 

/', 

I 'I 

7 When reviewing the sample of expenses staff found several 
invoices related to Grand Jury Investigations which were not 
removed in a proforma adjustment for $438,460.85. 



II. Audit Scope: 

n 

The opinions contained in this report are based on the audit 
work described below. When used in this report COMPILED and 
EXAMINED means that audit work includes: 

COMPILED - Means that the audit staff reconciled exhibit 
amounts with the general ledger; visually scanned accounts for 
error or inconsistency: disclosed any unresolved error, 
irregularity, or inconsistency; and, except as noted 
performed no other audit work. 

EXAMINED - Means that the audit staff reconciled exhibit 
amounts to the general ledger: traced general ledger account 
balances to subsidiary ledgers; applied selective analytical 
review procedures: tested account balances to the extent 
further described; and disclosed any error, irregularity, or 
inconsistency observed. 

The Cost Allocation Manual Audit for 12 months ended 12/31/91 
and audits of two Construction Contracts (Remodeling of 
Brentwood Building, AFAD X92027-4-1, and Construction of the 
Sawgrass Central Office), AFAD XA92027-4-2 are incorporated 
into this Rate Case Audit. 

RATE BASE: Two Construction Contract Audits were reviewed as 
explained above. Traced Rate Base Adjustments to supporting 
documentation and to proper Commission Orders. Reviewed 
internal audits related to plant from 1982 through the test 
year. 

Accumulated Depreciation is being audited by Pat Lee, Engineer 
Supervisor in Tallahassee. 

Compiled Working Capital. Traced amounts to Company books. 
Tested Working Capital for interest bearing amounts, 
allocation between regulated and nonregulated and non-utility 
transactions. 

Compiled Capital Structure accounts. Recalculated the 
components of the Capital Structure which are allocated from 
the Parent. Traced cost rates for all components to Company 
provided supporting documentation, and Commission orders. 

5 



p. 
Examined Net Operating Income for the 12 months ended December 
31, 1991. Staff prepared an analytical review for all 
expenses for years 1988-1991. The accounts with the largest 
variance from year to year and accounts that represented a 
high percentage of total expenses were sampled. A total of 16 
expense accounts and a sample of 951 items were looked at for 
the following attributes: 

1) Correct amount 
2) Correct account 
3) Proper Test Period 
4) Recurring Expense 
5) Correct allocation between regulated and non-regulated 
6) Correct allocation from the Parent Company, if applicable 

Staff did not review allocations of BellSouth Corporation 
legal cost except for tracing to BellSouth Billing. Total 
costs in the sample amount to $2,073.399.00. These costs were 
for legal staff and overhead at BellSouth that do work on 
taxes, securities and union bargaining. 

Staff analyst Rick Wright requested staff to review account 
7360 "Other Nonoperating Income'. Staff took a judgemental 
sample of 24 items out of a total of 34 items charged to this 
account, in addition to the 951 expense items sampled. 

Net Operating Income proforma adjustments were recalculated 
and traced to proper supporting documentation. 

Adjustments related to ENFIA, SPF, DEM and USF were audited by 
Rick Wright, staff analyst in Tallahassee and are not included 
in this report. 

The adjustment on attrition is being reviewed by Bill McNulty 
in Tallahassee. 

Staff was unable to review the backup for adjustments related 
to Proposed Switch Access Reduction, Proposed Optional 
Expanded Local Service, and Proposed Interconnect Rate 
Reduction. A supplemental audit will be issued on these items. 

Taxes were audited by Christine Romig in Tallahassee. 

6 



Other: 

Reviewed Coopers and Lybrand audit workpapers for 1991. 
Reviewed all 1991 Internal Audit Reports. 
Traced interstate expense amounts to MRBl 000 Reports 
(report generated from the Separations Information System). 

Staff did not audit the Separations System. 

7 



AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 1 :  
\ 

(4 gn?(>( '>;.,I: 
SUBJECT Management Study ,.-- ." I 

f ( , )  ( 
STATEMENT OF FACT Arthur Andersen conducted a study called 
"Comptrollers: Optimizing Resource Effectiveness", dated May 1992. 
This study reports an estimate of the total savings to the Company of 
$43,900,000 for the nine state area if the Company were to simplify the 
work, mechanize the work, and consolidate its operations. The 
reorganization announcement was made in November and it is attached. 
All changes should be implemented by June 1994. 

OPINION: If this study is implemented, costs will be reduced and the 
Company may be in a sharing or refund situation. This condition also 
means that all records will be maintained out of state which will 
affect audits done by the Public Service Commission. 

COMPANY COMMENTS: See Section IV. of this report. 

h 

P 

8 



CORE SAW, )GS ANALYSIS 

SIMPLIFY 
WORK 

114.8 FTE 

81.0 FTTE 

38.5 R E  

153.0 FTE 

73.3 FTE 

66.0 mE 

83.0 FTE 

609:6 FTE 
$25.2M 

FUNCTIONAL TEAM MECHAN- SIMPLIFY & 
124 TION MECHANIZE 

44.0 FTE 23.7 FTE 

43.3 FTE 

12.0 FTE 

38.0 FTE 4.0 FCE 

19.7 FI'E 

7.0 FTE 

157.0 m 34.7 FI'E 
SS.2M S1.2M 

CMR 

PROPERTY & COST 

PAYROLL, 
VOUCHERS, & CTO 

ACCTG. SUPPORT & 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

CORPORATE BOOKS 
$ 8  

~~ 

METHODS & 
PROCEDURES 

TOTAL SAPNGS 

CONSOL 
IDATION I TOTAL 

I 2 7 2 9 7  
94.0 FTE 

I l 7 E l 4 F  
50.7 FrE 

I----- 
89.5 FCE 

39.0FTE I B.2M 

245.0 FTE I J9.2M 50.0 R E  

116.1 mE I S S M  23.1 FTE 

I 
80.0 FIE I S.4M 14.0 FI'E 

I 16.0 FIE 
W.8M 9.0 FTE 

83.0 FTE 

279.11 FIE 1,Mll.l FTE 

Data Represents Functional Areas (middle of savings range) 

CORE 



: . .. 

Page 1 of 2 

Beginning in February, 1992, the Comptrollers Department began a 
re-engineering study. 
work process changes that would simplify the work, make work 
activities more relevant to our business environment, and improve 
the cost effectiveness of the organization. The study was driven 
by several factors including the need to position ourselves more 
competitively, by establishing a lower cost, more flexible 
organization. The formation of BellSouth Telecommunications made 
it timely to pursue this opportunity. 

The re-engineering study found that multi-million dollar 
economies could be gained. 
relatively simple work elimination or streamlining to complex 
consolidation initiatives. The recommendations focus on such 
things as editing and error correction processes, duplication of 
work efforts, job work flow and organization structure. 

The purpose-of the study was to identify 

The recommendations range from 

Currently each of the nine states performs a variety of 
functions. Most of these functions will be consolidated. 

The consolidation plans are as follows: 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

Post-bill MIC (Message Investigation Center) will be 
consolidated into the existing fraud center in 
Columbia. 

Revenue Accounting (CRIS, CABS, Toll, Pre-Bill MIC) 
will be consolidated into one organization located in 
Birmingham. 

Centralized Mail Remittance (CMR) will be consolidated 
into three locations: New Orleans, Atlanta, and 
Charlotte. 

Bill Mailing will be consolidated into five locations: 
Jackson, Miami, Nashville, Charlotte, and Birmingham. 

Property and Cost will be consolidated into one 
location, Atlanta. The existing Regional Functions 
Group will remain in Birmingham. 

10/28/92 

10 

......... ... ........ . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . .  .,-__- ... . .  . . .  .- .~ . . -- - ---' .,, - /. . ~ '  



Page 2 of 2 

COMPTROKLERS REORGANIZATION ANNOUN- 

In addition, certain functions will be performed in each state. 
These are: 

. . Enhanced Billing Services (i.e. , CLUB) 

.. State Billing Coordination 

.. Outside Plant Record Posting in the five western states 

.. Outside Plant Current Reconciliation, Credit Balance, 
Material Edits, and Tax Annexation in eight states 

The conversion to this new organizational structure i s a  
significant undertaking. Initial conversions will begin in first 
quarter, 1993. Completion of the new structure is anticipated by 
mid-1994. 

The Company has a strong history of treating our employees well 
in these circumstancerr. And, we will continue to use sound 
policies in working with the individuals affected by these 
changes. W e  will be offering some voluntary transition programs 
for management. A l s o ,  the CWA has been informed about these 
changes. Our contract with them has specific steps to be 
followed in these situations and we will follow these procedures 
carefully. 

Later today, we will have additional meetings to discuss the 
process for staffing the consolidated organizations and to 
discuss force management alternatives, including early exit 
incentive programs. 

n 11 

i r  



'I 
1: 

h 
INTEGRATED SITE CONVERSION SCHEDULE 

1 

'I 

22-oc1-92 



AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 2 

r- 

SUBJECT COMPUTER PARTS INVENTORY 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: During a review of the Coopers and Lybrand audit 
workpapers and our sample of account 6512 we determined that an adjustment 
increasing expenses by $1 1,700,000 total Company and $3,220,334 for Florida 
was made. Coopers and Lybrand found the entry during an analytical review 
process because the account was higher than in previous years. We sampled 
account 651 2 for the same reason. The Coopers and Lybrand notes stated 
that the adjustment was made because the computer parts inventory was 
overvalued because it had not been properly monitored in the past. 

OPINION: Proper monitoring should eliminate the need for this entry in 
the future and therefore the expense should not be recurring. The 
regulated amount was computed using the Company MP2702 report as follows: 

TOTAL % REGULATED % INTRASTATE 
FLORIDA REGULATED AMOUNT INTRASTAT AMOUNT 

------------- ---------- ------------- _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
Account 61 24.101 0 $248,116.00 95.2700% $236,380.11 76.9536% $181,903.01 
Account 6512.6000 $2.972.216.00 94.1200% $2,797.449.70 73.2142% $2.048.130.42 

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
$3,220,332.00 $3,033.829.81 $2,230,033.42 
-------=== ==-====li=p =========== 

COMPANY COMMENTS: See Section IV attached. 

13 



AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 3 

SUBJECT BellCore Investment and Dividend 

STATEMENT OF FACT The Company included $186,000 of BellCore 
Investment and Dividend as an adjustment to increase revenue on the Net 
Operating Income Schedule and a $1,653,000 increase to Rate Base. 
According to the Company’s response to a staff request on Net Operating 
Income, “The proforma adjustment came from the budget detail for 1992 
and 1993. The budget shows a Florida dividend amount of $769,000, 
whereas our workpaper shows a Florida dividend amount of $254,000 
($254,000 * 73.2283% = $186,000). This needs to be corrected. 
However, we need to revise this proforma based on actuals year to date, 
for revised testimony to be filed in December. The correct amounts 
have not yet been determined.” 

The Company provided staff with revised proformas based on actuals 
year-to-date, annualized. The Net Operating Income adjustment related 
to the dividend is $791,000 ($1,077,704 73.3577%) and the revised 
investment adjustment to Rate Base amounts to $5,121,000 ($6,980,543.50 

73.3577%). The Company has stated that they will revise the 
proformas for this change. 

OPINION: The adjustment on the Rate Base Schedule and Net Operating 
Income Schedule needs to be changed to actual. 

14 



AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 4 

SUBJECT: SFAS 106 PROFORMA ADJUSTMENT 

STATEMENT OF FACT: When the company revised their adjustments in July, they 
failed to change a number in their calculations based on updated costs for BST 
Expense Under FAS 106 net of BellSouth Business System and Business as Usual 
net of BellSouth Business Systems. The calculation follows: 

BST UNDER SFAS 106 
BST BUSINESS AS USUAL 

DIFFERENCE 

PER PER 
COMPANY STAFF 

232,000 232,000 
192,000 192,000 

40,000 

BST UNDER FAS 106 NET OF BBS 
BST BUSINESS AS USUAL NET OF BBS 

201,700,000 
166,924.138 

DIFFERENCE 

FLA. ALLOCATION 

INCREMENTAL BENEFIT TO FLA 

BENEFITS CLEARED TO REGULATED 
EXPENSE 
AVERAGE BENEFITS CLEARED 
TO PLANT 
SHORT TERM CWlP 
ACCUM DEPREC.(REMOVAL) 
TAX ON EXPENSES 
DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

34,775,862 

25.59% 

8,899.143 

7,590,402 

307,214 

73,630 
25,134 

2,865,797 
25.321 

40,000 

DIFFERENCE 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 

These changes affect the proforma adjustment as follows: 

223,269,600 ($21,569,600.00) 
184,857,600 ($17,933,462.00) 

38,412,000 ($3,636,138.00) 

TOTAL INTRA REG OPER. EXP. 
PLANT IN SERVICE 
PLANT UNDER CONSTRUCTION 

5,820,000 
231,000 
55,000 

In addition to the above, the company used the 1993 figures 
from the actuary study which were the highest of the four 
years presented. 

15 

25.59% 

9.829.631 ($930,487.71) 

8,405.873 ($815.471.00) 

340,220 ($33,006.00) 

81,540 ($7,910.00) 
27.834 ($2,700.00) 

3,173,682 ($307,885.00) 
28,041 ($2,720.00) 

6.446.000 ($626.000.00) 
256,000 ($25,000.00) 
61,000 ($6,000.00) 



h 

In the numbers above, where the company used $232,000,000 as 
the BST expense uner FAS 106 including BBS, the average of 
1993 to 1996 was $227,750,000. 

If the $228,000,000 were used, the estimated effect on 
expenses would be: 

1993 amount used by company 232,000,000 
AVERAGE 227,750,000 
DIFFERENCE 4,250,000 
STATE ALLOCATOR 25.59% 

1,087,575 
PERCENT ALLOCATED TO REGULATED EXPENSES 85.29% 

927,593 
PERCENT ALLOCATED INTRA 76.43% 
ESTIMATED OPERATING EXPENSE REDUCTION 
BEFORE DEPRECIATION 708,959 

The company has used a discount rate in their calculation of 
SFAS 106 of 6% for management costs, 8% for non-management 
costs and 9% for expenses. 

OPINION: The company should revise their filing for the 
error made in the BellSouth Business System allocation. 

Since a rate case extends for a period of more than one 
year, an average of the SFAS costs may be more reasonable. 
If the commission chooses to use the average, the company 
should input the average amounts into their model to arrive 
at new proforma figures. 

The discount rate used is lower than the cost of capital rate. 

Staff never received adequate documentation on the portion 
of the adjustment related to working capital. 

COMPANY COMMENTS: See Section IV attached. 

16 



rh 
AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 5 

r'. 

SUBJECT: SOFTWARE COSTS 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: 

The company purchases right to use fees for Computer Software 
associated with central office equipment and general purpose 
computers. Right to use fees consist of both operating system and 
applications software. The company provided a brief explanation of 
the treatment of software costs: 

- Capitalize initial operating system software costs 

- Capitalize software costs which are bundled with the hardware 

- Expense applications software costs (both initial and 
subsequent) and subsequent operating system software costs. 

In addition, a detail explanation of the treatment of software costs 
was provided in response to FPSC CWlP Audit AW9-032-5-1. See the 
following pages. 

Per review of an FCC letter dated September 18, 1992, addressed to 
FPSC staff, the following was found. 

"In Responsible Accounting Officer Letter No. 7 (RAO No. 7) some 
interpretive guidance is provided based on the USOA and the 
Commission's Report and Order in Docket 78-196 adopting the USOA. 
While the Report and Order -- and RAO No. 7 by reference to the 
Report and Order -- indicates an expectation that software additions 
and updates subsequent to the original purchase will be expensed, it 
does not preclude as a matter of course the capitalization of 
applications packages or right to use fees of any kind associated 
with the initial computer purchase." 

"RAO No. 7 states: The disposition of all other software (i.e , that 
which is not considered initial operating system software) shall be 
determined by management and shall be in conformance with generally 
accepted accounting principles at the time such determination is 
made. Currentely, this could result in the expensing or the 
capitalization of software costs, depending on an evaluation of all 
relevant circumstances." 

17 



"The general guiding principle is that any software essential for 
initiating the function for which the computer was purchased should 
be capitalized--including initial operating system software and 
applications software. " 

AUDIT OPINION: This issul? was addressed by the FPSC Engineer in 
CWlP Audit AW9-032-5-1. Audit staff was initially informed this 
issue would be handled as a separate investigation by the 
Tallahassee staff. Therefore, other than items which came to our 
attention through our sampling procedures, we did not do any further 
work in this area. (See scope limitation). 

COMPANY COMMENTS: See Section IV attached. 

18 



SOUTHERN BELL TEL. h TEL. CO. 
RESPONSE TO AUDIT AV9-032-5-1 
Page 7 

- 
r" 

AUDIT EXCEPTION 1 

OPINION 1 
SET is not in compliance vith FCC Part 32 and other authorities listed above by 
expensing 96.52 of a total of $1,526,734.68 initial softvare costs instead of 
capitalizing & softvare costs vith the initial equipment installation. 
COHPANY RESPONSE 

There is no authoritative support for any requirement to capitalize software 
costs. 

The distinction betveen operating system and application softvare is essential 
in determining vhether a softvare should be expensed or capitalized. 
Chief, Accounting and Audits Division, included a definition as part of the 
Responsible Accounting Letter 7 ( M O L  7): 

The FCC's 

"Teleohony's Dictionarv (First Edition: June, 1982) defines "operating 
system" as "softvare that controls the management and execution of 
programs." 
computer program designed to perform a particular type of vork." 

On the other hand, an "application package" is defined as "a 

FCC Part 32, Report and Order released Hay 15, 1986 requires the capitalization 
of the  operating system by stating: P- 

"In the case of COE softvare, the initial right-to-use fee or operating 
system shall be classified vith the central office equipment to which it 
predominantly relates." 

The FCC's Hemorandum Opinion and Order released on Hay 1, 1990 (RH-6911) 
underscores the FCC's intent to only require the capitalization of initial 
operating system softvare: _. 

"Several of the commenting parties point to the record in the CC Docket 
78-196 and indicare that our adoption of Section 32.2000(i), vhich requires 
only the capitalization of initia1,operating system softvare, did little to 
change a common practice already folloved by the large carriers." 

19 



SOUTHERN BELL TEL. 6 TEL- CO. 
RESPONSE TO AUDIT AU9-032-5-1 
Page 8 

/- 
The Financial Accounting Standards Board (PASB) is the body vhich promulgates 
the accounting and reporting standards commonly referred to as Generally 
accepted Accounting Principles ( G A A P ) .  The FASB has not directly addressed 
the accounting requirements for softvare purchased or developed for internal 
use. Hovever. the issue vas addressed indirectly in Appendix B to Financial 
Accounting Standard (FAS) 86, vhere the FASB decided not to broaden the scope 
of FAS 86 or add a nev project to address this issue because a majority of the 
commenting companies vere expensing all costs of softvare developed for 
internal use. 

In accordance vith Southern Bell's practices. estimate V2251 capitalized 
$53,475.13 of initial operating system softvare and expensed $1,473,259.55 of 
application softvare. 
conformance vith the PCC directives mentioned above. 
Bell's policy is consistent vith the predominant industry practice, and 
therefore is in conformance vith GAAP and the general guidance provided by the 
FASB on this issue. 

Southern Bell's accounting policy for softvare is i n  
Additionally, Southern 

OPINION 2: 
It appears chat SBT has expensed the majority of softvare costs based on 
company (BellSouth) definitions of account 6210, Central Office Svitching 
Expense, paragraph 2.1 (Exhibit VII) vhich states in part that "operating 
system fees (softvare), either for upgrades and maintenance of operating 
systems or for additional features in the same central office are chargeable 
to the expense account." The nev SESS svitch is an entirely n w  central 
office and the softvare costs are neither upgrades nor associated vith 
maintenance and, therefore, do not meet the FCC Part 32 criteria for 
expensing. 

COHPANY RESPONSE 
Southern Bell agrees that the nev 5ESS svitch at Xelbourne is an entirely nev 
central office and that the softvare costs are neither upgrades nor associated 
vith maintenance. That is vhy the $53.475.13 of operating softvare"costs vere 
capitalized. Hovever. the FCC's distinction betveen operating and application 
softvare supports the company's expensing of the $1,473,259.55  in application 
softvare costs. 
additional features. The fact that this is a nev svitch is only relevant with 
regard to operating system softvare costs, and not vith the cost of the 
application softvare. 

Furthermore, application system softvare is synonymous vith 

20 



h AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO 6 

SUBJECT : AIRCRAFT EXPENSES 

STATEMENT OF FACT The list of miscellaneous aircraft expenses on the 
following pages were found in the sample of expenses charged to recoverable 
operational Account 61 13 on the Net Operating Income Schedule. 

OPINION: Since the legal expenses related to the Florida Attorney General 
Investigation including inside wire, non-contact sales and repair service were 
removed in the proforma adjustment; the aircraft expenses related to the 
investigation should also be removed. Lobbying expenses have also been 
removed in a proforma adjustment, therefore, the associated aircraft 
expenses should also be removed. 

There may have been other aircraft expenses for the same purposes that were 
included in test year expenses that were not selected in the sample. 

The Company should provide proof that the other trips shown provide a benefit 
to the ratepayers. 

COMPANY COMMENTS: See section IV of this report. 

21 



Miscellaneous Aircraft Expenses 

N 
N 

Charge Ending Trip Passenger Trip 
Item Code Date ID Namenitle Itinerary Purpose Miles 

463 N20000 12-13-90 JLAC Crittenden, L. Atl-Miami-Jax-At1 Exec. Officer Christmas 1056 
--- ------ ------- ----- __-------- ------------------ ....................... ------ 

Jax-Miami-At1 Function 

463 N20000 12-13-90 JLAC Crittenden, L. Atl-Miami-Jax-At1 Exec. Officer Christmas 484 
Jax-Miami-At1 Function 

464 C30000 1-2-91 JLAC Lacher, J. P. Sham-Miami-Talla Governors Inauguration 1850 
Miami-(RON)-Bham 

472 C30000 4-17-91 JFlT Skinner, 6. Atl- Talla-Atl- Attend Meeting on Florida 1474 
Miami-At1 repair investigation and 

non-contact sales investigation. 

473 N20000 4-1-91 LCRl Crittenden, L. Atl-Jax-(RON)-At1 Attend meeting concerning 968 
Jm-Atl sales and reporting fraud 

investigation; Meeting 
with Financial Consultant 

$2,395.80 

518,315.00 

514,592.60 

59,583.20 



N 
W 

Charge Ending 
Item Code Date 

473 N20000 4-24-91 
N20000 4-24-91 
N20000 4-24-91 
N20000 4-24-91 
N20000 4-24-91 
N20000 4-24-91 
N20000 4-24-91 

Trip 
ID 

LCRl 
LCRl 
LCRl 
LCRl 
LCRl 
LCRl 
LCRl 

----- 
Passenger 
Namenitle Itinerary 

---------- ------------------ 
Boone, C. B. Atl-Bham-(RON)-At1 
Boone. Suza Jax-Atl-Jax-At1 
Cobble, Elna 
Coble, R. M. I 

Crittenden, L. I 

Crittenden, L. 
Crittenden, E " 

I( 

" 

N20000 4-25-91 EMC4 Coble, R. M. Atl-Miami-Jax-At1 
N20000 4-25-91 EMC4 Cobble, Elna Bham-(RON)-Atl-Bha 
N20000 4-25-91 EMC4 Coble, R. M. Atl-Jax-Miami-(RON)- 
N20000 4-25-91 EMC4 Sanders, C. J At1 
N20000 4-25-91 EMC4 Sanders, C. J I 

N20000 4-25-91 EMC4 Sanders, Mar 
N20000 4-25-91 EMC4 Sanders, M. 
N20000 4-25-91 EMC4 Cobble, Elna II 

" 
I 

Purpose 
Trip 
Miles 

Total 
costs 

Attend Retirement Function 
for L.E. Crittenden; 
Attend Function in honor of 
Elna Crittenden on behalf 
of L.E. Crittenden's 
retirement. 

I 

242 
242 
242 
242 
726 
366 
242 

Attend Retirement Function 124 
for L.E. Crittenden; 124 

242 
I 775 

652 
484 

I 124 
I 242 

I 

" 

477 C30000 7-17-91 JLAC Lacher, J. P. Bham-Miami-(RON-Ja Attend Meeting on Florida 221 2 
Atl-Orlando-Miami-Bh repair investigation and 

non-contact sales investigation. 

477 C30000 7-31-91 JLAC Lacher, J. P. Atl-Miami-Atl-Miami- Attend Meeting on Florida 2112 
At1 repair investigation and 

non-contact sales investigation. 

479 C30000 8-27-91 JLAC Lacher, J. P. Atl-Miami-(RON)- St. Attend Florida Repair 1070 
C30000 8-27-91 JLAC Lacher, J. P. Augustine-Atl- St. Investigation Meeting 1056 

Augustine-Miami-At1 

$798.60 
$598.95 
$598.95 
$798.60 

$3,793.35 
$905.85 
$598.95 

$153.45 
$153.45 
$299.48 

$1,274.96 
$1,198.89 

$698.78 
$153.45 
$299.48 

$21,898.80 

$20,908.80 

$7,830.90 
$5,227.20 



N c 

Charge Ending Trip Passenger Trip Total 
Item Code Date ID Namenitle Itinerary Purpose Miles costs 
--- ------ ------- ----- ---------- ------------------ ....................... ------ -------------- 
481 C30000 9-3-91 JLAC Lacher, J. P. Atl-Miami-(RON)-Wes Attend Meeting on Florida 2121 $20,997.00 

Palm Beach-Atl-Miami repair investigation and 
At1 non-contact sales investigation. 

481 C30000 9-10-91 JLAC Lacher, J. P. Atl-Miami-Atl- 
Miami-At1 

Attend Meeting on Florida 
repair investigation and 
non-contact sales investigation. 

483 C30000 10-25-91 JLAC Lacher, J. P. Atl-Washington, D. C. Participate in taping of 
Miami-At1 "Watch On Washington" 

2112 $20.908.80 

1788 $1 7,701.20 

483 C30000 10-31-91 JLAC Lacher, J. P. Atl-Miami-(RON)-Tala Make Congressional Contact 301 6 $29,858.40 
Washington D. C..-Atl- 
Miami 

484 N20000 10-17-91 WEER Sanders, C. J Atl-Bham-Jax-Talla-B Attend Meeting with Exec. 
At1 State Rep. Glenn Mayre 

486 C30000 11-20-91 JLAC Lacher, J. P. Bham-Miami-Atl-Mia Attend Meeting on Florida 
Bharn repair investigation and 

non-contact sales investigation. 

138 $455.40 

2206 $21,839.40 

486 C30000 12-02-91 JLAC Lacher, J. P. Atl-Miami-Talla-Miami Attend Governor's Forum on 1803 $17,849.70 
Bham State Economy 

487 N20000 11-27-91 SAND Sanders, C. J Atl-Pensacola-Atl- Attend H. B. Jacks 
487 N20000 11-27-91 SAND Sanders, C. J Bham-Atl-Pensacola- retirement function 

(RON)-At1 

502 
750 

$1,242.46 
$5,460.84 



Charge Ending Trip Passenger 
Item Code Date ID Namenitle Itinerary 

Trip Total 
Purpose Miles costs 

485 11-27-91 RET2 Snelling R. K. Atl-Bham-At1 Attend H. 6. Jacks 61 2 $272.80 

N 
Ln 



h 

AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 7 

SUBJECT: Working Capital 

STATEMENT OF FACT Working Capital contains the following: 

1 140 Special Cash Deposits-Portion Accrues Interest $1,189,593.60 
4360.2 Reorganization Deferred Credit-Relates to ($87,072.09) 

1200.29 Miscellaneous Notes Receivable-Accrues Interest $98,150.63 
Expenses 

Staff did not review the backup to the adjustment for $36,083,285 on 
Schedule B-6C which removes the FR Adjustments which accrue the 
overearnings contingent liability. 

COMPANY COMMENTS: See comments in Section IV of this report. 

26 



h AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. a 

SUBJECT: Legal Fees 

STATEMENT OF FACT: The Company removed legal fees related to Grand 
Jury Investigations in their proforma adjustments. During our sampling 
of expenses we discovered invoices which were not removed. They are as 
followS: 

Adorno & Zeder 
Adorno & Zeder 
Manuel Hernandez 

$188,153.84 
$236,608.21 
$13,698.80 

In addition, the Company booked an accrual for an expense and the 
actual expense without reversing the accrual entry. The entry is 
in December 1991, account 6725, (VO1 P, JAL410000) for $42,197.55. 

OPINION: A total of $480,658.40 should be removed from expense 
account 6725. 

h 

86.00380% Regulated $413,384.48 
72.6068% Intrastate $300,558.62 

COMPANY COMMENTS: See section IV of this report. 

27  



IV. COMPANY COHMENTS 

e Bautbarn Bell TelephmK4 L megraph co. 
R-ponse to Rate case Audit 

2, 1992 
- 1 O f 3  

Audit DiscloaureNo. 1: omz stuay 

The impad O f  the aoRE study falls cutside of tbe perioa*arca is being 
prQ-folmed. If anythi4, tbrrre may be an 1993 & to 
costs of hplewnting the -, e.g., r e l m ,  -tion pagmeats, 
etc. 
and the msulting foree mdwtiom sueh as this are part O f  the Culpmyrs 
pmauetivity efforts. Taking a w q  this savings aad gi* us a 
prductivity IuuSle d t s  in takirrg thsge costa a t  of regulation 
twice. The - Incentin Plan's sharing and refund mecbani= and 
t bse  pmposed in the Price rcsgulation Plan provide pmtection for Florida 
ratepayars. 

W i t h  regard to of apppany reoxds, the plans to make 
every effort to conthue to make mcesary records adl jnfonIlation 
accessible to the Audit Staff in order for it to meet its audit 

These wark airqrlifiication, mecharu '2ation aad oclaaolidation efforts 

h responsibilities. 

Audit Disclosure No. 2: camxlbr SDare Parts Inventow 

The writa-amn of the ocmplter spare Parts Inventory was the result of an 
analysis of the activity affecting tbe CfEqUtar spare paas held in 8IIc 
1220.1980. 

1. 

The comlusions dnmn fmm the analysis are threefold: 

The value of Sam materials has beaame inpired (Le.' not useful to 
the ampmy) due to obsolesc%nm or -. 
The current value of -material has been overstated due to 
different pricing practices. 

Wtaining materials w i t h  a value of $100 or less in the perpetual 
inventory reoord is not cost-effective. 

2. 

3. 

The write-dam of amputer spare Parts was an inventory adjustment to the 
CUupany'S books. nowever, given the contillUi4 impmvsmants in 
technologp, the aaapany expects similar ad-jllstments will be recurring in 
the future. Thsrefore, it is mt appropriate that this item be pro fonned 
for 1993 results. 

28 



h 

ScruthernBellTel€pboneLTelegraphCo. 

P q e 2 0 f 3  

to R a t e  &sa Audit 
2, 1992 

Audit D i s c l o g u r e  No. 3: Bellcore rmm&mnt and Dividead 

The capany plans to update its earnhga calculation w i t h  the revises 
Bellcore and Dividerd m t s .  

nunit Disalosurs No. 4: SFAS io6 

Although we havb aot been able to recmpte the proforma adjustment to 
verify the a l u m  labeled 8- stafP9, we hare made a cursory Mew of 
the calculatitms and that tbe 1- stafP1 figures a 
masmable d c u l a t i o n  of the pmfoma adjustamat. the 8EAs 

adjust for the teIms Of the - agreemreat reaebed by the ocapany aad the 
Cm. T h e n e t r a s u l t O f t h a t a e s r s g r e e m e n t a n d t h e r e - p r i c i a g O f t h e B 8 T  
'msiness as  usual^^ lmanmt should result in a W e r  iaQemental cost to 

price-aut for the testhmy to be filed on Decpmbar l8, 1992. 

The pro foma adjustments taks 1991 results and aqjust tbem for knmm 
m e s  for 1993. Our estinmte of 1993 (indsed our MFR filixg) is mt . 
based cn a long-range forecast. cur estimates of the gEa8 106 costs in 
years beyond 1993 w i l l  be trwd-up each sueceasive year. 
likely that cc& -ts for these years w i l l  be greater at that tima 
due to impmvepents in the cmtra&&olorkiog agmment, than they are 
pceseartly forecast to be. Therefore, it is nmze than likely that 1993 
costs w i l l  aot be the highest of the fcnu years, wen t h q h  it presently 
appears that way. These projections only take into accuunt and 
Condititms as they pregently d s t .  They do aot tales into acccnmt 
poasihle chaageg in the working agreeaent. 

for clause offered in the Price Regulation Plan are the caltrol mecbanisllls 
this and other e - l e v e l  chaages which w i l l  take plam over the course of 
the Plan. 

106 p r i m  has been rtNised S h C 0  the July l5, 1992 MER f- to 

Florida. The Prpfolma dl1 be rd.S0d to reflect thia la- BEa8 106 

It is m ~ 2 8  

.vityoffSets which the canpany has proposed, and the sharing P- 

29 



Audit DiSClOSUreNo. 6: Aircsaft- 

-c-w=vW=-tl=taircraft e~~penseg related to issws previausly 
reclasaified out of regulaticm, e.g., inside wire,  nommta& sales and 
rqairsanriceinvestl 'gation, abarld ala0 be renuved fmm regulation. 
~hese were not redassified prenriousl~ through averaight- In addition, we 
will  adjust for itms not in the sanple for red ass^ 'fication (lid also will 
renriepr otbar issues identified in the simple for proper classification. 

f i  
Audit DiSClOSUreNo. 8: L%ml Feae 

The canp2uryplans to rem~ve the identified costa a t  of regulated costs 
viaproformadjusbmnt. Inaddition,thecElrpampbasbeenintbeprocess 
of reviaoriag legal costs for itens whiahmay have bem misses in the 
previous &assifications. Ang - t i e  itms which are lllloclvBLBd will 
also be removed fmm regulated costs. 

30 



l.l*Am 
111 

704.346 

812,410 

i,w.an 

161,)o. 

44V.111 

J S , W  41.211 4.654 92,W 

n 

.. 



. ". 



F Rrtr 01 Return 
P4r IlOOk.  bdjuitcd and Prooos4d 

p. 

Linr 
Y O ,  

I .  
1. 
1, 
1. 
S. 
b. ,. 
a. 
9. 
IO. 
I I .  
12. 
13. 
14. 
I!. 

16. 
17. 
18. 
19, 
20. 

3.. 

12. 
IS. 
2f. 

1991 

kcaunt  
I l l  

O s r r t i n q  Rivenucr 
LQCtl serrir, 
IntrrlPln 
Intr t lRtA 
f l i s c f l lmroui  
Vncol Irchblrr 
lotal Owrating Rcrcnucs 

bratho l ipnrcs 
Plmt Specilic 
P lant  Im$vtcitrc 
D ~ ~ r r c t a t i o n  
C u r t m r  Ooeratroni 
Corvor r t r  Ovwrtiona 
Othrr 
l o t a l  Owratinq Lirrniir 

369.lIl 
196.74) 
1kb.155 
107.497 
212.451 

IMJI 
l1612.17E 

1,846,039 

1tB,4W 
4,111.3w 

9.10t 

Schdulr  A-2t 

Y i tnr i r  Rtswniiblr 
P1ar I O f  1 

Comrrrrion liars 8 
bdrurtea tarnrnas a t  
Resuits Prooowd RtlM 

I11 

1.515.915 
271.6q4 
347.383 
SI7,P4U 

1.226.517 
SP.415 

Yb.878 
179.?1E 
118.897 
191.138 
701~781 

I87 
1,161 .E09 

100.533 
11.1% 
124.399 
241,188 

lJO9,197 

117 I 111 
1,119,107 

10,041 

1 4 1  

1 , 3 2 ~ . ? 1 5  
214.694 
147.3E3 
3I7.940 
JI.411 

2.226,117 

M.078 
179,PZB 

2V4.118 
201.1s1 

I87 
I ,561.809 

s1n.8~1 

1oo.m 
11.2Y 

217.188 
iz4,avq 

I ,80E,9q7 

411,521 
4,139,107 

10.011 

Coroanr i w i r  I 
Pdlustrd Errninpf at 
Ilrsults ProWwd LI~P 

I l l  I b l  

l ,B l l . IZI  l.L!21,121 

~ 9 1 . w  191,33! 
4.150.495 4.lW.495 

9.1fZ 9.13 

Eupportrnq Scmdulrii A - l a ,  h-2b, 1-ld, A - 6 ~ .  A-bb. B-la, bib. B-Zb, C-la. C-lb RrCO Schdulrii h-11 

7/15/92 Update 
_ _ ,  . ~ , - .  - -  . i 

, -  


